12 0.50 0.35 0.40 0.40

The EIA Annual Energy Outlook 2022 includes several scenarios - a Reference Case that serves as a
baseline forecast (and which is used for the valuations in this study), and several alternate scenarios that
take into account the uncertainty associated with different possible market conditions. These side cases
are defined by assumptions regarding macroeconomic conditions, global oil and gas prices and supply,

Hartwell Lake 2023 Water Supply Reallocation Study – Hydropower Analysis

11

and renewable energy resource costs5. Figure 3 illustrates the AEO 2022 forecasts, and Table 6
summarizes the variability across cases, which reflects how sensitive the estimates presented next
would be to uncertainty in future energy prices. Overall, prices across the 50-year forecast period range
from about -7% to about +7% about the Reference Case.

Figure 3 - AEO 2022 Price Forecasts for SERC-SE Region

Table 6 - AEO 2022 Price Forecast for SERC-SE Region, Side Cases

  Ref.
Case

High econ.
growth

Low econ.
growth

High oil
price

Low oil
price

High
oil/gas
supply

Low
oil/gas
supply

High
renew.

Cost

Low
renew.

cost

2023 7.48 7.56 7.54 7.59 7.40 7.47 7.68 7.56 7.54
2035 6.38 6.37 6.17 5.87 6.40 5.89 6.50 6.35 6.28
2050 5.06 5.31 4.68 4.81 5.12 4.70 5.56 5.50 5.12

Energy Benefits Foregone
Combining the block-specific shaping ratios presented in Table 5 with the long-term annual price
forecast illustrated in Figure 3 and Table 6 produces an hourly price forecast for the megawatt-hours
generated at the three dams. Further combining this resulting price forecast with the generation
estimates presented above (presented in part in Tables 3 and 4) produces estimates of the value of

5 Full descriptions of forecast cases are available on the EIA website,
www.eia.gov/outlooks/aeo/assumptions/case_descriptions.php

0

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

20
22